change of reference interest rates during the coming year. For the purposes of the interest rate risk sensitivity analysis,

average reference interest rate levels in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate changes was

estimated on the basis of implied volatilities of ATMF (“At-the-Money-Forward; forward option to determine the

volatility of financial instruments) options for an interest rate quoted on the interbank market for currencies, for which

the Group has the exposure to interest rate risk from the balance sheet date.

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the 6-month period ended on 30 June 2022.

(in PLN thousand)

 56

bp – base points

  30 June 2022 (not audited) Analysis of the interest rate risk sensitivity as at 30 June 2022

 WIBOR EURIBOR

Financial instrument

classes
  WIBOR + 31 bp

WIBOR – 31

bp
 EURIBOR +81.63 bp EURIBOR -81.63 bp

carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets
   93

887
   4 510   14   -   (14)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other

receivables
   909 594   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments

   25

885

   25

885
   (80)   -   80   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents
   927

391
   927 391   2 493   -   (2 493)   -   1 005   -   (1 005)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
(1 024 022)

   (1 024

022)
   (3 174)   -   3 174   -   -   -   -   -

Trade liabilities and other

financial liabilities
   (162 649)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial lease liabilities (44 278) (44 278) (137) - 137 - - - - -

Total
   725

808
   (110 514)   (884)   -   884   -   1 005   -   (1 005)   -

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the 6-month period ended on 30 June 2022.

(in PLN thousand)

 57

  30 June 2021 (not audited) Analysis of the interest rate risk sensitivity as at 30 June 2021

 WIBOR EURIBOR

Financial instrument

classes
  WIBOR + 394 bp

WIBOR - 394

bp
 EURIBOR + 18.8 bp EURIBOR - 18.8 bp

carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   6 072   3 997   6   -   (6)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other

receivables
   572 666   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   84 997   84 997   97   -   (97)   -   27   -   (27)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (259 944)   (259 944)   (389)   -   389   -   -   -   -   -

Trade liabilities and other

financial liabilities
   (335 475)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial lease liabilities (47 126) (47 126)

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   21 190   (218 076)   (286)   -   286   -   27   -   (27)   -

bp – base points

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the 6-month period ended on 30 June 2022.

(in PLN thousand)

 58

30.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to the currency risk due to concluded transactions. As at 30 June 2022, one of the Group’s companies – ZE PAK SA had active instruments used to

mitigate the foreign exchange risk (forward EUR/PLN transaction).

The potential possible changes of currency rates were calculated based on annual volatilities implied for currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given pair of